Finance South East

Finance South East is an associated company in which SEEDA has a 50% interest. Finance
South East has in turn a number of wholly owned subsidiaries. Previously only the company
accounts of Finance South East have been consolidated using the net investment method. The
accounts have now been restated to incorporate the Finance South Group accounts using the
same method.

Reserve Transfers

Last year’s accounts deducted all losses relating to the downward valuation of inventories and
PPE from the General Reserve. This was an error as certain assets have been financed by
grants received from other government bodies; thus revaluation losses on properties financed by
these grants should have been offset against the Government Grant Reserve.

SOUTH EAST ENGLAND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR TO 31ST MARCH 2010

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

 79

Prior Period Adjustments (Cont…)

Below are the adjustments made in restating the 2007/8 and 2008/9 accounts.

2008/9 GROUP

Previously
Reported IFRS Adj FSE Adj

EKSDC
A.Policies

EKSDC
Ownership

Reserve
Transfer Restated

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Non-current Assets

Investments in associates 2,653 1,145 3,798
Trade and other receivables due > 1 year 1,671 (83) 1,588
Available for sale financial assets 6,997 6,997

Current Assets
Available for sale financial assets 312 312
Trade & Other Receivables 20,552 (7,427) 13,125

Current liabilities

Trade & Other Payables (27,670) (289) 646 (27,313)

Creditors due more than one year (9,469) 9,469

Reserves
Government grant reserve (56,185) (7,137) 22,852 (40,470)
General reserve (61,739) 372 (1,145) (101) (22,852) (85,464)
Minority Interest 232 (2,860) 101 (2,527)

2008/09 AGENCY

Previously
Reported IFRS Adj FSE Adj

EKSDC
A.Policy

EKSDC
Ownership

Reserve
Transfer Restated

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's
Non-current Assets

Investment in Subsidiary undertakings (925) 7,137 101 6,313
Investments in Associates 2,653 1,145 3,798
Trade and Other Receivables due > 1 year 1,671 (83) 1,588

Current Liabilities

Trade & Other Payables (26,029) (289) (26,318)

Reserves

Government grant reserve (56,185) (7,137) 23,142 (40,180)
General reserve (61,739) 372 (1,145) (101) (23,142) (85,755)

SOUTH EAST ENGLAND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR TO 31ST MARCH 2010

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

 80

2007/8 GROUP

Previously
Reported IFRS Adj FSE Adj

EKSDC
A.Policies

EKSDC
Ownership

Reserve
Transfer Restated

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Non-current Assets

Investments in associates 449 819 1,267
Trade and other receivables due > 1 year 4,884 (190) 4,694
Available for sale financial assets 7,337 7,337

Current Assets
Available for sale financial assets 357 357
Trade & Other Receivables 31,220 (7,694) 23,526

Current liabilities

Trade & Other Payables (38,216) (575) 532 (38,259)
Provisions for Liabilities and Charges

Creditors due more than one year (9,176) 9,176
Reserves
Government grant reserve (49,715) (6,931) (56,646)
General reserve (124,470) 765 (819) (103) (124,626)
Minority Interest 239 (2,777) 103 (2,435)

2007/8 AGENCY

Previously
Reported IFRS Adj FSE Adj

EKSDC
A.Policy

EKSDC
Ownership

Reserve
Transfer Restated

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's
Non-current Assets

Investment in Subsidiary undertakings (952) 6,931 103 6,084
Investments in Associates 449 819 1,267
Trade and Other Receivables due > 1 year 4,884 (190) 4,694

Current Liabilities

Trade & Other Payables (37,660) (575) (38,235)

Reserves

Government grant reserve (49,715) (6,931) (56,646)
General reserve (124,470) 765 (819) (103) (124,627)

Published by TSO (The Stationery Office) and available from:

Online
www.tsoshop.co.uk

Mail, telephone, fax and email
TSO
PO Box 29, Norwich NR3 1GN
Telephone orders/general enquiries: 0870 600 5522
Order through the Parliamentary Hotline Lo-Call 0845 7 023474
Fax orders: 0870 600 5533
Email: customer.services@tso.co.uk
Textphone: 0870 240 3701

The Parliamentary Bookshop
12 Bridge Street, Parliament Square,
London SW1A 2JX
Telephone orders/general enquiries: 020 7219 3890
Fax orders: 020 7219 3866
Email: bookshop@parliament.uk
Internet: http://www.bookshop.parliament.uk